



\$~34

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7120/2025**

**ARJUN PARSHAD**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Chetan Anand and Mr. Akash Kr. Srivastava, Mr. Maitray Singh Rath, Adv.

versus

**DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY & ORS. ....Respondents**

Through: Ms. Shobhana Takiar, SC with Mr. Kuljeet Singh, Mr. Prateek D., Mr. Shivam Takiar, Adv. for R-1/DDA  
Mr. Sanjay Kr. Pathak, SC with Mr. M. S. Akhtar, Adv. for R-2 and 3

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA**

**ORDER**

**23.05.2025**

%

1. Issue notice to the respondents.
2. On behalf of respondent no.1, Ms. Shobhana Takiar, learned Standing Counsel has put in appearance and accepts notice and whereas, Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, learned Standing Counsel has put in appearance and accepts notice for respondent nos.2 and 3.
3. Let affidavit in reply be filed by the respondents within 06 weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within 02 weeks thereafter.
4. List on 22.09.2025.
5. In the meantime, learned counsel for the petitioner shall also file an



additional affidavit explaining the delay in filing this writ petition.

**DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ**

**TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J**

**MAY 23, 2025/j**